
~.~9 RESOLUTION No. 4 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 
1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH SIERRA FAMILY THERAPY 
CENTERS, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF PSYCHOTHERAPY 
SERVICES FOR THE VETERAN POPULATION OF NEVADA 
COUNTY TO REVISE EXHIBIT "B", SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 
AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE ADDITIONAL RATE 
SCHEDULE OF $155 FOR THE INTAKE AND PROPER 
PLACEMENT OF CLIENTS FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2024, 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 (RES. 24-381) 

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, per Resolution 24-381, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Sierra Family Therapy 
Centers, Inc. to support of the Nevada County Veterans Services Office Veteran Outreach & 
Wellness Program (VOW); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their Agreement to amend Exhibit "B" Schedule 
of Charges and Payments to reflect the additional rate schedule of $155 for the intake and proper 
placement of clients. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services 
Contract by and between the County and Sierra Family Therapy Centers, Inc. pertaining to the 
provision of securing of psychotherapy services for the veteran population of Nevada County for 
the term of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, in the maximum amount of $90,484, and with an 
additional service fee of $155 for proper intake and placement, be and hereby is approved in 
substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the Ainendinent on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-50501-496-1000/521520 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 12th day of November 2024, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

A"I'TEST: 

"rING MATHIAS6N 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

13v: `` 1~ —`-~ /`~ — 

Har y ock, Chair 


